
N-11016/7/2017-HFA IV SECTION (EFS - 9022635)
Government of India

Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs
HFA-IV Section

TIME BOUND

***
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi - 110011

Dated: 21-02-2023

To
The Pay & Accounts Officer (Sectt.),
Ministry of Housing and UrbanAffairs,
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.

Sub: Release of advance of interest subsidy to National Housing Bank (NHB)
under CLSS for EWS/LIG component of PMAY (U).

Sir,

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India for release
of ~1300,00,00,000/- (Rupees one thousand three hundred crore only) as
advance of interest subsidy to National Housing Bank (NHB) being the Central Nodal
Agency for implementation of Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme for Economically
Weaker Section/Low Income Group (CLSS for EWS/UG) component of Pradhan
Mantri Awas Yojana - Housing for All (Urban) Mission for making direct release to
the Primary Lending Institutions (PUs) which have signed MoUs with NHB under the
scheme, based on the claims submitted by PUs towards the loans disbursed as per
the scheme.

2. The release of funds to CNA is further subject to the following terms and
conditions:-

i. The release made by MoHUA shall be kept in a separate designated account
for utilization towards the implementation of the scheme and shall not form part of
their general financial operations.

ii. The money will be utilised only for the purpose for which it has been
sanctioned and the interest accrued from the advance released will be credited in the
same account of CLSS for EWS/UG.

iii. CNA will exercise requisite checks and due diligence in settlement of claims.

iv. CNA will obtain required data and documents from the respective PU and
furnish a utilization certificate towards the release made as soon as possible.

v. The subsequent amounts of interest subsidy will be released to CNA after
70% utilization of earlier released amounts, on quarterly basis, and based on claims
raised by CNA in the prescribed format (Annexure 3 of the scheme guidelines).

vi. PUs will be given a lump sum amount of ~3,000/- per sanctioned application
in lieu of processing fee for housing loan for the borrower under the scheme. A sum
of ~250/- per sanctioned application would be paid out of scheme funds to the
designated staff of ULBs or NGOs or the local agencies identified by the State/ULBs
for facilitating the applications from intended beneficiaries.
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vii. 0.1 % of total fund disbursement to the Pl.ls will be paid to CNA for their
administrative expenses for which CNA will furnish the details to MoHUA.

viii. CNA will submit progress reports including the details of expenditure to
MoHUA regularly in the prescribed formats.

ix. Where there is an element of cash transfer the same may be made through
PFMS/DBT mode as applicable.

x. NHB to ensure compliance as stated in NHB letter dated 27 October 2022 and
12 January 2023 that there is electronic evidence/trail for the claims of CLSS subsidy
towards homeloan sanctioned and disbursed by Pl.ls upto 31 March,2022 which are
being processed by CNAs on the basis of claims uploaded by Pl.ls on CNAs portal
up to 30 June 2022 and also that there is documentary evidence that the application
for CLSS subsidy by the beneficiaries were received by 31 March, 2022 by the PLI.

xi. CNA to ensure compliance of the conditions enumerated in O.M.
No.3/(32)/PFMS/2022 dated 30-11-2022 (copy enclosed) from Department of
Expenditure, Ministry of Finance.

3. The amount is debitable from the account of the Central Government in the
books under following Head of Account under Demand No. 60 of Ministry of Housing
& Urban Affairs for the year 2022-23:

Major Head: 2216 Housing
Sub-Major Head 02 Urban Housing
Minor Head 190 IAssistance to Public Sedor and Other Undertaking
Sub Head 18 Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)

Detailed Head 07 Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme-I (CLSS-I) for
EWS/LiG

Object Head 33 Subsidy

4. The Drawing and Disbursing Officer of MoHUA will prepare the bill and the
amount may be transferred to NHB through e-payment as per the details as under:

Name of the NHB-Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Credit Linked Subsidy
Account Scheme for EWS/LiG
Account No. 3525101001612
Bank Name Canara Bank
Bank Address National Archives of India Building Branch, Janpath, New Delhi -

110001.
IFSC Code CNRBOO03525

5. As per rule 236(1) of GFR, 2017, the relevant accounts of the Grantee
institution (s) / Organisation(s) shall be open to inspection by the sanctioning
authority and audit, both by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India under the
provision of CAG (DPC) Act 1971 and internal audit by the Principal Accounts Office
of the Ministry or Department, whenever the Institution or Organisation is called upon
to do so.
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6. This issues with the concurrence of the Finance Division vide their Note#766
dated 17-01-2023.

7. Details of this sanction have been registered at S.No. '3~:3 in the
Sanction Register of the HFA Directorate (HFA-III Section) of MoHUA for the year
2022-23.

Yours faithfully,

(Sanjeev Kumar Sharma)
Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tel: 011-23061285

Copy to:

1. Section Officer, Admin II Section, MoHUA.
2. MD, NHB, Core 5-A, 4th Floor, India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-

110003.
3. CCA, Ministry of Housing & Urban Affairs, Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi.
4. Principal Director of Audit, Infrastructure, A-Wing, 3rd Floor, IP Bhawan, New

Delhi - 110002.
5. Controller General of Accounts, Department of Expenditure, Ministry of

Finance, Lok Nayak Bhawan, New Delhi.
6. Director (IFD), Mlo HUA.
7. Budget Section, Mlo HUA.
8. Sanction folder.

Copy for information to:-

1. PSO to Secretary (HUA)
2. PPS to JS (HFA)
3. PS to DOG (HFA-II)
4. US (HFA-III)
5. DC (MIS), HFA
6. Team Leader, PMU

(Sanjeev Kumar Sharma)
Under Secretary to the Government of India
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HO j GSDj DAKj 2023j 00199
January 13, 2023

Ms. Bindu Sreedathan
DDG (HFA)
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
Government of India
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS for EWSjLIG) under the Pradhan Mantri Awas
Yojana (PMAY) - Release of Advance Subsidy

We would like to submit with reference to the captioned subject as under

a. As per scheme guidelines" An advance subsidy will be releasedto each CNA at the start of the
scheme, Subsequent amounts of credit linked subsidy will be released to the CNAs after 70%
utilization of earlier amounts, on quarterly basis, and basedon claims raised by CNAs", "

b. The bank has fully utilised Rs. 4957.27crore received from MoHUA for release of subsidy
under PMAY-CLSSfor EWSjLIG, since December 01; 2022.

c. There are 30,853units amounting to Rs. 621.66crore which are pending for sanction and
disbursement post de-dupe. Further, 2,00,650units amounting to Rs. 4,921.15 crore are
pending for de-dupe. Total subsidy pending is Rs. 5,542.81 crore, out of which subsidy
amounting to Rs. 3,096.62crore covering 1,31,356units is immediately ready for release.
It is intimated that funds will be released to PUs on weekly basis based on expenditure
during the week and other compliances by PUs.

d. In view of above, we request you to kindly credit advance subsidy of Rs. 5,542.81 crore
(Rupees Five Thousand Five Hundred Forty-Two Crore and Eighty-One Lakh) in weekly
tranches to the following bank account maintained with Canara Bank under intimation
to us:

Name of the Account- NHB- Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Credit Linked Subsidy
Scheme for EWSjLIG
Bank Name- Canara Bank
Account No- 3525101001612,IFSC Code- CNRB0003525
Bank Address- National Achieves of India Building Branch, [anpath, New Delhi-110001
Contact Number- Sh. Ravi Shankar, Sr. Manager, (M) 9730751646

Copy of Utilization Certificate dated January 13, 2023 is enclosed.

Yours faithfully,

S~/}:A.
(Sourav~
Deputy General Manager

Statutory BodV under the Go'"ernrn0lTt 0)"~ncda
Core 5-A, 3rc! to 5th Ftocr, india Habitat Centre, L~)dhl r~OS(j, l~8V,'~eiht- i j COJ::)

Phone: 011-3918 7000 Fax: O-il2t;·6) S'O::jO

VJebsih:: . www.nho.oro.m E-·rna!!. hO(l]l"ihb.o(g.in
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The Deputy Director General (HFA)
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
Government of India
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi

Utilization Certificate
FOR CLAIMING SUBSIDY UNDER CREDIT LINKED SUBSIDY SCHEME
(CLSS)-EWSjLIG OF THE MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS
(MoHUA), GOVERNMENT OF INDIA.

Summary of Utilization Cert~ficateas on 12/01;2023

S.No. Particulars Amount in {Cr.

1. Total cumulative subsidy received from MoHUA 34,642.27

2. Interest accrued Nil

3. Subsidy amount released to PUs as on 12-01-2023 34,641.71
i.e Total subsidy released - refund received

4. Balance subsidy available with NHB 0.56
(1+2-3) (i.ereconciledrefund)

5. Umeconciled refunds as on 12-01-2023 48.09

6. Additional subsidy sought from MoHUA 5542.81

Subsidv released by MoHUA ~490 crare each on 01-12-2022, 06-12-2022, 12-12-2022, 29-12-2022 &
06-01-2023 and V507.27 crare on 21-12-2022.

It is certified tha t -

1. As certified by the PUs, the loans have been sanctioned and disbursed in accordance with
the extant guidelines for CLSSfor EWSjUG of theMinistry ofHousing and Urban Affairs,
Government of India.

2. It is further declared that there has been no negligence on the part of the CNAor any of its
officers in verifying the claims and sanctioning the amounts to PUs of the above referred
loan accounts and the same has been sanctioned as per guidelines.

3. For duplicate claims, as advised byMoHUA,SLNAswill coordinate with the PUs.

4. The Bank's endeavor is to release ~soocrore per week upon availability of fund from
MoHUA. .s~\1

(Sourav"'Seal)
Deputy General Manager

Date: 13.01.2023
Place: New Delhi
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~Tin:)_1~!' (ff~=f{t iT:'yFTt ?l01 ~-fg~'T~-fiftc n-cx-,c;ITtYr ~~, ~-ifct:;.~fT-i!ooo,

~~~~c 0~;~v~'~'~:1:0i~~~i~il~!· °i~~~~;~i~,~~~~J,:~F'hone . 0'] ! -391 8 70GO Fax' Uri .~L!.!3:/ 9030



, ,

(

~ 11i5IR~~ICfl(ctClll:41l!»
~~ -mtt"CfiTli~
'l.1lW mcfil1::

Hl1fur ~, ~ fu;-ill

3lTcrn:r.nzci~ CfiT<.T ~ (1Zll3"il~illL~), 'l.Tffif ~VcfiTF€t;:gurmmfuT ft fciftsl ~ (m~M~ft~ft)­

~S<9\'tj~fl f1ZR3l$=IT iJ1~ Bfi;fl351 'Cfll GJCIT coB to~ ~

12/01/2023 cit 3q47 fi't rll >rr:rrUT TR CfiT mrt!!T

urn~"iiii1t I
34,64;27 :

4. 0.56

3. "lim 12-01-2023
~ q:;c;:r ~ ~ - ftri>6 >rm -g3TT~ ~

12-01-2023

34,641.71

5. 48.09

5542.81

~fcRrr~~-
I. ~ fcn ~~ ~ >llilfUTo t ~ ~mft CfiT<f~, 'l.1lW mcfil1:: ~ ~'5<s>0Ql!>B~31$fT ~c-,

~ fl~Ill:Mll:Bll:B ~~ R~IIR~~i'i ~ J=RBR~ BfCI1Cfld~ BNdF{d fcl:;Q:Tfll:~1c-, -o C

2. :mit ~ m t:iWro fcl:;-m ~ ~ fcn ~ -m ~fcFm m ~ cIit 311<: i'r ~ ~~"@Rl) ~
~~ cir c;rcIT cir B ,41 rq (i q:,-f.j ~ nftncITCl:;(f q:,-f.j if ~ MIq{q I~ ~ ~ ~ ~ "3Ul R ~IIR J:li'i ~

c ~

3RBR B fCllCfld fcl:;-m TfITI ~I
" c

J. .sf~-!~i(.~lq'i$~, Ji~1~ &'!qi-ti..-J ~q ~i6,;~t cn!~ ~7f!('1~ S!{f 'tlM<i fcF;-m ~ %~, l{BllYf(1Q,'1Q,
'" '"~~ ~m~w:Fcm cR:it1

4. ~ Cl1Tm 3WffiR~ mft"CfiTli ~ i'rRfucIit ~ 'R:TRr"ffi1Ti5 ~500 ~;snU CflBT ~I

~-1
(-ffiq :ffi\:;r)

~~

~: 1301.2023

"fW4:~~



· " ncscAl4
aUtUN ~
NATIONAL
HOUSING BANK

HOjGSDjDAK/2023j00201
January 12, 2023

Shri Sanjeev Kumar Sharma
Under Secretary (HFA-IV)
Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs
Government of India
Nirman Bhawan, New Delhi - 110011.

Sir,

Implementation of CLSS Vertical of PMAY-U for EWS/LIG

Please refer to email dated January 11, 2023, wherein it was asked to provide the
updated status with regard to Point 2 of the NHB letter dated 27th October, 2022. In
this regard, we inform as under:

Based on confirmation received from 232 PUs, it may be informed that all applications
towards CLSSsubsidy for EWSjUG category submitted by the applicants which were
processed and uploaded on CNA portal by 30-06-2022were received by PUs for the
period till 31-03-2022.

Yours faithfully,

(Niladri Bose)
Regional Manager

'l1ffif ~ cf; ~(l m1~ f.1cwl
ffi 5-'/, mm ~ ~ 00, ~ ~ tkx, C1ltlT -m, ~ ~-110003

~ • 011-39187000 $m • 011-24649030
~ : WWN.nhb.org.in {irc1 • ho@nhb.org.in

Statutory Body under the Government of India
Core 5-A. 3rd to 5th Floor, India Habitat Centre, Lodhi Road, New Delhi-11 0003

Phone. 011-39187000 Fax. 011-2464 9030
Website. www.nhb.org.in E-mail. ho@nhb.org.in
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